MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 117.

Chapter 117.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Hannah F. Morang, and her children, Albert E. Mo- Names changed rang and Joseph A. Morang, are hereby authorized to take and bear the surname of Hoit.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

Chapter 118.

An act to incorporate the Saco Kansas Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel Fessenden, Jonathan R. Deering, William G. Corporators. Sargent, Edmund M. Morrill, Samuel C. Shaw, Moses Emery, Daniel Heath, James B. Currier, Samuel Wyatt, John Falls, Lorenzo Falls, Josiah Winslow, James G. Leavitt, George Ross, and Moses A. Webber, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation, by the name of the Saco Kansas Asso- Corporate name. ciation, for the purposes of purchasing lands, for one or more towns Privileges, &c. or villages, in Kansas territory, building on or near the same, sawmills and grist-mills, furnishing water or steam power for operating the same and for other uses, and making such other improvements as the wants of a new settlement, or the public convenience may require; and shall be subject to the duties, restrictions and liabilities, prescribed in the seventy-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, excepting those contained in sections two, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, and thirty, of said chapter.

The capital stock of said association shall not exceed Capital stock one hundred thousand dollars, and may be invested in real or per- \$100,000. sonal estate, in said territory; provided, that if any part of the Proviso. said capital stock shall be invested in this state, it shall be subject to the laws of the state concerning such associations and to taxation.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]